RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Amending Resolution No. 15-289, "Approving New Enrollment Numbers for the Newly Enrolled Members of the Hia-Ced District in Accordance with Initiative INT-01-14, 'Dissolution of the Hia Ced District,'" to correct the Enrollment Numbers)

RESOLUTION NO. 15-344

ı	WHEKEAS,	Article 1x, Section 2 of the Constitution of the Tohono O ounam Nation vests the
2		Tohono O'odham Legislative Council with the power to create additional
3		districts; and
4	WHEREAS,	effective October 30, 2012, the Legislative Council created the Hia-Ced District by
5		Resolution No. 12-423 and the creation of the Hia-Ced District of the Tohono
6		O'odham Nation ordinance, 27 Tohono O'odham Code Chapter 1; and
7	WHEREAS,	Section 1105(B) of the creation of the Hia-Ced District ordinance provides that:
8		"O'odham who are not enrolled members of the Tohono O'odham Nation but
9		who apply for enrollment may request the Hia-Ced District as their regional
10		reference (district designation)"; and
11	WHEREAS,	the Legislative Council approved membership applications for 14 members who
12		requested the Hia-Ced District as their regional reference in part by Resolution
13		Nos. 13-391, 14-026, 14-081 and 14-105; and
14	WHEREAS,	on April 25, 2015, the Hia-Ced District was dissolved by the Tohono O'odham
15		Nation's voters through Initiative INT-01-14, Dissolution of the Hia-Ced District;
16		and
17	WHEREAS,	the Dissolution of the Hia-Ced District Initiative provides, in relevant part, that
18		"[n]ew Hia Ced District members to select parents Regional reference;" and
19	WHEREAS,	the 14 members were given new enrollment numbers with their parent(s)'
20		original regional reference in accordance with the Dissolution of the Hia-Ced
21		District Initiative pursuant to Resolution No. 15-289; and
22	WHEREAS,	the 14 members were incorrectly given "15" for the year portion of the
23		enrollment number when the year portion should reflect the year that each
24		member submitted the membership application; and
25	WHEREAS,	the Enrollment Program, therefore, recommends that Resolution No. 15-289 be
26		amended to correct the year portion of the enrollment number for the members
27		identified in the Amending Resolution No. 15-289 Summary, which is
28		incorporated by this reference.

L	219	n	T T	TTT	Λħ	JN	$\mathbf{\Omega}$	15	-344	

(Amending Resolution No. 15-289, "Approving New Enrollment Numbers for the Newly Enrolled Members of the Hia-Ced District in Accordance with Initiative INT-01-14, 'Dissolution of the Hia Ced District,'" to correct the Enrollment Numbers)
Page 2 of 3

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council, that Resolution No. 15-289, "Approving New Enrollment Numbers for the Newly Enrolled Members of the Hia-Ced District in Accordance with Initiative INT-01-14, 'Dissolution of the Hia Ced District,'" is amended upon the effective date of that resolution to correct the enrollment numbers for the members identified in the Amending Resolution No. 15-289 Summary.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 14^{TK} day of SEPTEMBER, 2015 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3.021.4 FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Section 1(h) and (l) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).

timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman

day of Jeffelde , 2015

ATTEST:		
Cllmul.	D-	
	n, Legislative Secre	tary
10 day	or softem les	. 2015

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

mothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman

District," to correct the Enro Page 3 of 3	·	
APPROVED	on the 17 day of Sq	plembe/, 2015
[] DISAPPROVED	at 7.19 o'clock, fn. Letter o'clock, fn. Edward d. manuel, chair Tohono o'odham nation	RMAN
,	Secretary on the <u>/8</u> day of 015, at <u>9:54</u> o'clock, <u>/</u> .m.	
Their O. A.		
Evonne Wilson, Legislative	ecretary	

RESOLUTION NO. 15-344

ACTION: AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 15-289, "APPOVING NEW ENROLLMENT NUMBERS FOR THE NEWLY

ENROLLED MEMBERS OF THE HIA-CED DISTRICT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INITIATIVE INT-01-14,

'DISSOLUTION OF THE HIA CED DISTRICT,'" TO CORRECT THE ENROLLMENT NUMBERS

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN PAMELA ANGHILL

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MARY LOPEZ

DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2015

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSEN'
BABOQUIVARI 367.2	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Absent) (Roberta E. Harvey) (Present)	183.60	X			
30.12	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.60	x			
CHUKUT KUK 332.1	1. ETHEL GARCIA (Marlakay K. Henry)	166.05	X			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	166.05	X			
GU ACHI 265.0	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson)	132.50	x			
	2. LORETTA LEWIS ()	132.50	X			
GU VO 250.6	1. GRACE MANUEL (Dallas Lewis)	125.3	X			
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	125.3	x			
HICKIWAN 205.8	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Shirley Molina)	102.90	х			
	2. SANDRA ORTEGA ()	102.90	х			X
PISINEMO 219.9	1. CHESTER ANTONE (Absent) (Tony Murrietta) (Present)	109.95	Х			Х
	2. MONICA K. MORĜAN	109.95	х			
SAN LUCY 226.5	1. DIANA MANUEL ()	113.25	X			
	2. JANA MONTANA (Gloria Ramirez)	113.25	X			X
SAN XAVIER 228.6	1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III (Gene Enis)	114.3	X			
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Olivia Villegas-Liston)	114.3	X			····
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR. (Theresa Donahue)	90.3	X			
	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3	X			
SELLS 513.5	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Beverly Rivas)	256.75	X			
	2. BARBARA HAVIER ()	256.75	х			
SIF OIDAK 231.6	1. LUCINDA ALLEN (Nicholas Jose)	115.80	X			
	2. MARY LÓPEZ ()	115.80	X			
TOTAL		3,021.4	3,021.4	-0-	-0-	[03]